OF SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA

DE@IEWEW

THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT L JAN 2 9 2015 U

By _
w

Office of the General Manager

Mr. Joseph Grindstaff

General Manager

Inland Empire Utilities Agency
6075 Kimball Avenue

Chino, CA 91708

Mr. Rick Hansen

General Manager

Three Valleys Municipal Water District
1021 East Miramar Avenue

Claremont, CA 91711-2052

Mzr. Peter Kavounas

General Manager

Chino Basin Watermaster

9641 San Bernardino Road
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Dear Messrs. Grindstaff, Hansen and Kavounas:

Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement for the Chino Basin Groundwater Storage Program

Enclosed herewith is an original fully-executed copy of Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement for the
Chino Basin Groundwater Storage Program.

We look forward to working with Inland Empire Utilities Agency, Three Valleys Municipal Water
District, Chino Basin Watermaster and all the Operating Parties for the successful implementation of
this groundwater storage program. We greatly appreciate the efforts of all to identify revisions to
improve the efficiency and benefit of the program for all.

Very truly vours,

(iltee

Kathleen M. Kunysz
Program Manager, Water Resource Management

KX:1t

Enclosure

700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 e Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 80054-0153 e Telephone {213) 217-8000



AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO
GROUNDWATER STORAGE PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. 49960

BY AND AMONG
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
AND
[NLAND. EMPIRE UTILITIES AGENCY
AND
THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
AND

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER

Y, ﬂ&\fd
DATED AS OK m\‘\ﬂ(\% & , 2015



AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO GROUNDWATER STORAGE PROGRAM
FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. 49960

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO GROUNDWATER STORAGE PROGRAM

_FUNDING AGREEMENT NQ. 49960 (this “Amendment No. 8", dated as of

W ')gwuavvg [g?;‘fd, 2015, is entered into by and among THE METROPOLITAN WATER
DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA (“Metropolitan™), a public entity of the State of
California, INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES AGENCY, a municipal water district of the State
of California (“IEUA”), THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a municipal
water district of the State of California (“TVMWD”) and CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER,
an entity established by the Superior Court of the State of California to administer and enforce
the Chino Groundwater Basin Judgment (“Watermaster™). Hereafter, Metropolitan, IEUA,
TVMWD and Watermaster may be referred to collectively as “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. In June 2003, the Parties entered into an agreement titled, “Agreement No. 49960
Groundwater Program Storage Funding Agreement” (“Agreement™) pursuant to which
Metropolitan has stored water in the Chino Basin.

B. By April 2008, over 88,000 acre-feet were stored in the Metropolitan Storage
Account pursuant to the terms of the Agreement. Metropolitan subsequently made three calls for
production of stored water from 2008 through 2011. Based upon the storage and extraction
experience of the Parties, the Parties now wish to make adjustments to the Agreement to improve
and clarify measurement of storage and extraction from the Metropolitan Storage Account, to
clarify how performance of calls will be evaluated, and to revise administrative milestones and
make miscellaneous updates.

C. This Amendment No. 8 makes adjustments to the provisions within the
Agreement, revises Exhibit F, and deletes and replaces the provisions of Exhibit G to the
Agreement.

D. The Operating Comruittee’s current version of Exhibit H (Description of Program
Facilities and Operating Parties) is also attached to this Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the Parties hereby
agree as follows:

AMENDMENT

1. Section IV.A.2.a. is revised to read as follows:

a. Storage. Water can be stored in the following ways: (1) spreading, (2) injection, (3) in-
lieu deliveries (pursuant to the administration procedures described in Exhibit () and transfer
from existing Metropolitan storage accounts consistent with the Chino Basin Judgment.



Metropolitan can store water in the Chino Basin at a rate of 25,000 AF per year, unless a greater
amount is approved by the Watermaster,

2. Section VI.A.2. is revised to read as follows:

The Operating Committee shall meet:

a. Asreasonably often as necessary to implement operations and take other needed action
pursuant to this Agreement. Such tasks will include preparation of Operating Committee’s
certification to Watermaster regarding monthly storage achieved utilizing methodology specified
in Exhibits F (Accounting Methodology) and G (Performance Criteria);

b. Within thirty days after the execution of this Agreement; and thereafter in years that
Metropolitan requests to store or extract water within sixty days of Metropolitan’s request
develop Program Annual Operating Plan for the subsequent year; and

¢. By June 30 of each year review prior fiscal year performance for storage and/or
extraction in conformance with the Annual Operating Plan and Exhibit G, Performance Criteria;
review need for adjustments to Electrical Costs and Operation and Maintenance Costs for prior
fiscal year; and for assessment of per-acre-foot Electrical Costs and Operation and Maintenance
Costs to be paid by Metropolitan.

3. Sections VI.A.4.a. and d. are revised to read as follows:

a. Properly account for the amounts of all water stored and extracted and submit a report of
these amounts achieved for the Metropolitan Storage Account to Watermaster and Metropolitan
on a monthly basis but not more than two months in arrears. Any adjustments to the monthly
submittals shall be submitted to the Watermaster and to Metropolitan in a timely manner for
consideration in the preparation of the Watermaster’s annual assessment package. Within one
year following the end of the fiscal year, an annual reconciliation shall be performed of storage
and extraction.

d. Prepare and deliver to the Parties, on or before June 30 of each year, a written annual
report outlining the Operating Committee’s actions during the prior fiscal year (the “Operating
Committee Annual Report.”)

4, Section VI.C.1.e. is revised as follows:
e. Watermaster shall obtain from Operating Committee on a monthly basis its report of the

amount of storage achieved using the methodology specified in Section VII(B) and Exhibits F
and G of this Agreement. '



5. Section VIILA 4. is revised to read as follows:

4. The quantity of any Program Water delivered to the Metropolitan Storage Account in any
given month shall be determined in accordance with the accounting methodology set forth in
Exhibits F and G.

6. Section XII1.B. is revised to read as follows:

1. Should IEUA or TVMWD, each acting through agreement with its respective Operating
Parties, fail to fully perform in accordance with Exhibit G in response to a call from
Metropolitan that has been approved by the Watermaster, and upon a determination by the
Operating Committee that full performance could and should have occurred, then Metropolitan
shall invoice to IEUA or to TVMWD, as appropriate, water delivered equal to the quantity in
acre-feet of non-performance at two times the Tier 2 full service water rate (or its equivalent, as
determined by Metropolitan in its reasonable discretion) currently then in effect
(“Nonperformance Penalty”). The parties and the Operating Parties have expressly agreed on
the conditions that qualify for a waiver of non-performance penalties under section 2, below, as
set forth in Exhibit G.

2. Should the Operating Committee in its review of incomplete performance, as specified in
paragraph B (1) above, determine that unanticipated operational or water quality considerations
precluded full performance, the Operating Committee shall not recommend to Metropolitan that
the Nonperformance Penalty be assessed. In such case, IEUA or TVMWD, whichever is the
responsible Member Agency, shall work with the nonperforming Operating Party to promptly set
out a mutually agreeable course of action and schedule to correct the deficiency and present such
to the Operating Committee for its concurrence. Future nonperformance outside of the agreed-
upon schedule (provided that the Operating Committee has concurred with such schedule) would
be subject to the Nonperformance Penalty.

7. Section XV .H. is revised to read as follows:
H. Notice

Formal written notices, demands, correspondence and communications between the Parties
authorized by this Agreement shall be sufficiently given if personally served or dispatched by
tegistered or certified mail, first-class, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, to the Parties as
follows:

To IEUA:

Inland Empire Utilities Agency
General Manager

6075 Kimball Avenue

Chino, CA 91708



To TVMWD:

Three Valleys Municipal Water District
General Manager

1021 E. Miramar Avenue

Claremont, CA 91711

To Watermaster:

Chino Basin Watermaster
General Manager

9641 San Bernardino Road,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

To Metropolitan:

The Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California

General Manager

700 No. Alameda Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Such written notices, demands, correspondence and communications may be sent in the
same manner to such other persons and addresses as either Party may, from time to time,
reasonably designate by mail as provided in this Section. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by mail or when personally served.

8. Exhibit F is revised as attached at the end of this Amendment No. 8.

9. Exhibit G is deleted and replaced. Replacement Exhibit G is attached at the end of this
Amendment No. 8.

10.  The Operating Committee’s current version of Exhibit H (Description of Program
Facilities and Operating Parties) is also attached to this Amendment No. 8 for reference only.
No changes are made to this Exhibit with this Amendment No. 8.

11. " Except as, and to the extent specifically and expressly modified by this Amendment No.
8, the Agreement is, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect. This Amendment does not
constitute a waiver of any provisions, terms or conditions of the Agreement or of any failure to
comply with such provisions, terms or conditions.

12. This Amendment No. 8 may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which together -
shall constitute a single, integrated amendment to the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. & to be

executed as of the date first set forth above,

THE METROP LITAV WATER DISTRICT

Date: L L %//5’

"Joseph Grindstaff
Gengral Manager h

/5]
Date: /f 5f/5
i

THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL WATER

Richard W. ansen
General Manager/Chief Engineer

Date: cr/ﬁf/l‘/
VA S

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER

By: /; /( oz A

Peter Kavounas S
General Manager

Date: fC7/'"2. Q// 4

APPROVED ASTO FORM
Marcia Scully

ffauf{enne M. St sm/”
(\Jﬁémor Deput General Counsel

APPROVED ASTO FORM:
——c., X 7

Steve Kennedy .
District Counsel

Date: Q(’Z,$((4Q

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

b [ty X Ml

General Colingal

Date: /0’/ .?—g/ 244




EXHIBIT F
ACCOUNTING METHODOLOGY

Annual Operating Plan

Commencing upon the Effective Date of this Agreement and thereafter prior to the beginning of
cach fiscal year, the Operating Committee will develop an Annual Operating Plan to forecast
IEUA’s and TVMWD’s operations for the coming year in terms of groundwater production and
imported water delivery absent the Program, as well as intended storage through in-lieu
deliveries, injection and direct spreading, and extraction. Deliveries to the Metropolitan Storage
Account through in-lieu deliveries, injection, or direct spreading will be determined using
methodologies detailed in this Exhibit F.

The Annual Operating Plan must reflect IEUA’s and TVMWD’s monthly operations in terms of
groundwater production and imported water deliveries absent the Program. If water is to be
stored through direct injection or spreading or in-lieu deliveries, the Annual Operating Plan must
indicate the months when the deliveries to the Chino Basin are expected to occur. If water is to
be extracted, the operating schedule must reflect the amount of imported water that will be
delivered from the Metropolitan Storage Account each month.

Upon call by Metropolitan for storage or extraction, the Operating Committee shall prepare a
revision to the Annual Operating Plan for submission to Metropolitan, JEUA, TVMWD, and
Watermaster, which would indicate the revised monthly storage or extraction amounts for the
Metropolitan Storage Account. Metropolitan shall invoice for extracted Stored Water Delivery
on a monthly basis at the firm water rate minus pumping and Operations and Maintenance Costs,
according to the revised Annual Operating Plan. Any adjustments to the quantities billed shall
be made during the year-end reconciliation.

Calculation of Storage and Extraction

IEUA and TVMWD shall account for all water stored and extracted in the Chino Basin by their
respective subagencies and each submit its certification of these total amounts and the subset of
these amounts achieved for the Metropolitan Storage Account. IEUA and TVMWD shall each
submit this certification to Metropolitan and the Watermaster on a monthly basis. At the end of
cach fiscal year, [IEUA and TVMWD shall perform an annual assessment of total storage and
extraction and the subset achieved for the Metropolitan Storage Account. Any adjustments to
the monthly submittals shall be provided by IEUA to Metropolitan and to the Watermaster in a
timely manner for consideration in the preparation of the Watermaster’s annual report.

All accounting for the Metropolitan Storage Account shall conform to the following unless
otherwise agreed by Metropolitan, IEUA, TVMWD, and Watermaster:



a. Initial storage balance upon execution of this Agreement shall be consistent with Exhibit E
“Procedure for Initial Calculation of Metropolitan Storage Account”. This initial storage balance
is firm water to be billed at the rate designated in Exhibit E upon its extraction. This water,
when extracted, shall be part of IEUA’s firm water allocation pursuant to the rate structure. This
water shall be first in, and first out of the Metropolitan Storage Account.

b. All other water delivered to the Metropolitan Storage Account shall be “new wet-water

. storage” to the Chino Basin, and not accomplished through an accounting transfer of pre-existing
storage. New storage is achieved through demonstrated in-leu delivery spreading, or injection
of imported water supplied by Metropolitan.

¢. Monthly amounts certified by [EUA or TVMWD as in-lieu storage shall meet criteria
specified in Exhibit G.

The Operating Committee shall perform an annual reconciliation of Metropolitan and IEUA’s
and TVMWD’s records with the Watermaster report with respect to total storage and/or
extraction from the Metropolitan Storage Account and Metropolitan’s water billing inclusive of
credits for the Operation and Maintenance Costs and Electrical Costs, and prepare any needed
paperwork for adjustments to the billing.



Exhibit G

Chino Basin Conjunctive Use Program (CUP) "Dry Year" Storage Project
Performance Criteria

The intent of the below Performance Criteria is to allow Metropolitan to reduce imported water
deliveries to the Operating Parties and replace it with stored Chino Basin groundwater, making
available additional imported water supply for delivery to other Metropolitan member agencies.

Performance

Metropolitan may, on thirty (30) days’ notice, require Program Agency to meet the objectives of
the project as follows: :

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)
6)

7)

During the next 12 month period, IEUA and TVMWD through their agreements with
Operating Parties will cause a reduction of imported water deliveries by 33,000 AF (+/-
10 percent), at the service connection, from the Imported Water Baseline.

At no time shall a Metropolitan call resuit in a reduction in imported water deliveries
below 40,000 AF. As long as the imported water deliveries by the Operating Parties total
less than or equal to 40,000 AF, performance will have been met.

If a Metropolitan CUP call is made during implementation of Metropolitan’s Water
Supply Allocation Plan (WSAP), the amount of the CUP call shall be adjusted for the
purposes of the WSAP performance, such that the 40,000 AF performance objective for
CUP is met. The Operating Parties will still be expected to comply with all provisions of
the WSAP. For purposes of the CUP, the full call amount {without adjustment for WSAP
performance) would be deducted from the Storage Account and billed for by
Metropolitan.

Metropolitan will pay O&M, Power and Treatment credits only on Chino groundwater
production over the Chino Groundwater Baseline.

Metropolitan will bill for, and the Storage Account will be reduced by 33,000 AF,

If Performance Criteria is not met, the Penalty Rate will be applied on any unmet
reduction of imported water delivery at the service connection.

A partial call will be addressed through a pro rata performance.

Any Chino Basin Groundwater produced above the Chino Groundwater Baseline but
below the 33,000 AF call amount will be moved to the Operating Parties’ supplemental
storage accounts.

Chino Groundwater Baseline

For the purposes of Performance, an Operating Party’s Chino Groundwater Baseline shall be set
at the beginning of the performance period as the lesser of the following:

1y

2)

The average physical production adjusted upward for in-lieu CUP storage and downward
for CUP extraction certified by Chino Basin Watermaster in the three (3) previous years
beginning with the prior fiscal year (i.e. the baseline for a call during fiscal year 2014-15
would average years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 and would not include 2013-14) ; or,
The average sum of the Operating Safe Yield and Net Ag Re-Allocation pumping rights,
as reported in columns titled “Assigned Share of Operating Safe Yield” and “Net Ag Pool
Reallocation” of the table titled “Pool 3 Water Production Summary,” of the Chino Basin



Watermaster Annual Report or Annual Assessment Package, less any rights utilized to
meet Chino Basin Desalter replenishment obligations, as shown in the Chino Basin
Watermaster Annual Report or Annual Assessment Package, in the three (3) previous
years beginning with the prior fiscal year.

Imported Water Baseline

The Imported Baseline shall be equal to the average imported water deliveries in the three (3)
previous years beginning with the prior fiscal year. The imported water deliveries in each year is
adjusted downward for in-lien CUP storage and adjusted upward for CUP extraction.

In-Lieu Storage Guidelines
For in-lieu storage, the following criteria shall apply:

1) Certification of in-lieu CUP storage by an Operating Party shall be the lesser of the
following:
a. Decrease in Chino groundwater production relative to the Chino Groundwater
Baseline; or
b. Increase in imported water deliveries to the Operating Parties above the
Imported Water Baseline by at least the certified amount. In the event that the
increase in imported water deliveries is less than the decrease in Chino Basin
groundwater production, the certified amount shall be equal to the increase in
imported water deliveries.
2) Participation in in-licu storage is optional. Therefore, in-lieu storage is based upon
individual Operating Party performance.
3) No Operating Party may certify in-lieu storage during any fiscal year in which that
Operating Party incurs a replenishment obligation.

Operating Comutittee

Baseline Adjustments

The Operating Committee may mutually agree to adjust the Chino Groundwater Baseline or the
Imported Water Baseline to account for changed conditions. The Operating Committee may
adjust the baselines due to factors such as new production wells, wells taken out of service,
planned outages that would significantly affect ability to deliver supplies, significant retail
conservation, and/or dramatic increase in local supplies (recycled water, desalted groundwater,
etc.). Increases or decreases in total demand shall not result in a baseline adjustment unless it
can be shown that the change is a result of significant retail conservation. Normal demand
variations due to hydrologic or economic factors are not eligible for baseline adjustments. Any
request for baseline adjustment must accompany sufficient documentation to allow the Operating
Committee to evaluate the request. All baseline adjustment requests must be submitted before
the storage/call year with the Annual Operating Plan.

Performance Targets

The Operating Committee may mutually agree to medify performance targets due to severe and
unexpected conditions. It should be generally agreed that additional use and production of all
local supplies available to the Operating Parties should not be restricted or cause IEUA,
TVMWD or the Operating Parties to be out of compliance of a performance target. The
Operating Committee may agree to adjust the imported water performance target due to severe
and unexpected conditions, such as but not limited to the following:




a. Significant loss in total local supply capacity (groundwater, desalter and recycled); and/or
OR

b. Significant increase in total demand.

C.
Any adjustment related to the performance targets does not apply to the requirements for
recetving O&M, Power and Treatment credits or the amount deducted from the storage account.
The full call amount would be deducted from the storage account and billed by, Metropolitan
regardless of any performance adjustment. Detailed documentation of the severe and unexpected
conditions must be provided to allow the Operating Committee to evaluate the request.

Examples
The following examples demonstrate situations where non-performance penalties may be waived

pursuant to Section XIII.B. of the Agreement.

Example 1 - Base Example

Call Amount 33,000 AF
Baseline Service Connection Deliveries 70,000 AF
Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 40,000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 30,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production 80,000 AF
Call Year Groundwater Production 95,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 15,000 AF

Performance is met because the actual service connection deliveries were equal to 40,000 AF.
33,000 AF is billed for and deducted from account. O&M, Power and Treatment credits are
given on 15,000 AF and the remaining 18,000 AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be
moved to the Operating Parties’ supplemental storage accounts.

Example 2 — Increase in Local Supply Capacity

Call Amount 33,000 AF
Baseline Service Connection Deliveries (-5,000AF) 65,000 AF
Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 35,000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 30,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production (+5,000AF) 85,000 AF
Call Year Groundwater Production 100,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 15,000 AF

*In this example, Agency A increases its local supply capacity by expanding a treatment plant by
5,000 AF. This would allow Agency A to increase its production. As a result, the Operating
Committee agreed to increase the Baseline Groundwater Production by 5,000 AF and decrease
the Imported Water Baseline by 5,000 AF.



Performance is met because the actual service connection deliveries reduction was 30,000 AF.
33,000 AF is billed for and deducted from account. O&M, Power and Treatment credits are
given on 15,000 AF and the remaining 18,000 AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be
moved to the Operating Parties’ supplemental storage accounts.

Example 3—- Reduced Demands (-5,000 AF)

Call Amount 33,000 AF
Baseline Service Connection Deliveries (-3,000 AF) 67,000 AF
Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 40,000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 27,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production (-2,000 AF) 78,000 AF
Call Year Groundwater Production 95,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 17,060 AF

*In this example, the Operating Committee determined that the installation of ultra-low flow
toilets in Agency A’s service area would result in a demand reduction of 5,000 AF. This
reduction was expected to change both the imported and groundwater baselines. As a result,
Agency A’s imported water baseline was adjusted down by 3,000 AF and the groundwater
baseline was adjusted down by 2,000 AF by the Operating Committee.

Performance is met because the actual service connection deliveries were 40,000 AF. 33,000 AF
1s billed for and deducted from account. O&M, Power and Treatment credits are given on
17,000 AF and the remaining 16,000 AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be moved to the
Operating Parties’ supplemental storage accounts.

Example 4 - Loss of Local Supply with Groundwater Baseline Adjustment of -5,000 AF
and Imported Water +5.000 AF*

Call Amount 33,000 AF
Adjusted Baseline Service Connection Deliveries (+5,000 AF) 75,000 AF
Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 45,000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 30,000 AF
Adjusted Baseline Groundwater Production (-5,000 AF) 75,000 AF
Call Year Groundwater Production 90,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 15,000 AF

*In this example, Agency A has had six wells go out of service permanently. It will take at least
12 months to drill new wells. As a result of the outage, Agency A’s total well capacity has been
reduced by 5,000 AF. The Operating Committee agrees to a 5,000 AF baseline reduction on
ground water and increase baseline imported water deliveries by 5,000 AF.

Performance is met because the actual service connection deliveries were reduced by 30,000 AF.
33,000 AF is billed for and deducted from account. O&M, Power and Treatment credits are



given on 15,000 AF and the remaining 18,000 AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be
moved to the Operating Parties” supplemental storage accounts.

Example S — Water Supply Allocation Overlap

Call Amount 33,000 AF

WSAP Level 2 10%
Baseline Service Connection Deliveries 60,000 AF
WSAP Adjusted Baseline Service Connection Deliveries 55,000 AF *

Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 40,000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 15,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production 80,000 AF

Call Year Groundwater Production 100,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 20,000 AF

*For illustrative purposes only.
Level 2 WSAP = (Total Demand —Local Supplies) x 90% + Adjustments

Performance is met for CUP because the actual service connection deliveries were equal to
40,000 AF. 33,000 AF is billed for and deducted from account. Power and O&M credits are
given on 20,000 AF and the remaining 13,000 AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be
moved to the Operating Parties” supplemental storage accounts. For the WSAP, it is assumed
that the adjusted call amount is 15,000 AF.

Example 6 — 10 Percent Performance Range

Call amount 33,000 AF
Baseline Service Connection Deliveries 80,000 AF
Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 50.000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 30,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production 80,000 AF
Call Year Groundwater Production 100,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 20,000 AF

Performance is met because the Operating Parties reduced service connection deliveries by
30,000 AF, which is within +/- 10 percent of 33,000. 33,000 AF is billed for and deducted from
account. O&M, Power and Treatment credits are given on 20,000 AF and the remaining 13,000
AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be moved to the Operating Parties’ supplemental
storage accounts.



Example 7 — Non-Performance

Call amount 33,000 AF
Baseline Service Connection Deliveries 60,000 AF
Call Year Service Connection Deliveries 45,000 AF
Reduction at Service Connection 15,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production 80,000 AF
Call Year Groundwater Production 95,000 AF
Increase in Groundwater Production 15,000 AF

Performance is not met. The actual service connection deliveries are greater than 40,000 and the
reduction in service connection deliveries are less than 33,000 +/- 10 percent. 33,000 AF is
billed for and deducted from account. O&M, Power and Treatment credits are given on 15,000
AF and the remaining 18,000 AF that was paid for, but not pumped, will be moved to the
Operating Parties’ supplemental storage accounts. 5,000 AF is billed at the Penalty Rate of 2x
Tier 2.

Example 8 — “Agency A” In-lieu Storage

Baseline Service Connection Deliveries 15,000 AF
Storage Year Service Connection Deliveries 20,000 AF
Increase at Service Connection 5,000 AF
Baseline Groundwater Production 20,000 AF

Storage Year Groundwater Production 10,000 AF
Decrease in Groundwater Production 10,000 AF

In this example, “Agency A” would be eligible for 5,000 AF of in-lieu storage. The increase in
service connection deliveries (5,000 AF) are less than the decrease in groundwater production
(10,000 AF).



"UoliW G 2% [AACTAN T AT A 000'€E H{Ayoeded |jopq + Wsuneal ) }
0} 500 108{04d |10} BULIG O] S1SOD [RIUSWUOIIAUS JOJ POSN @ #/0°CHZ 1S :BION Ayoeden uonoenxy jeyol
00°Z86'c1Z'V1S yoc'oz :Ajoede) oM 12104
“OAY I8NODOUCD R IS UIg IS 3 ¥ sndwe) @ paledoT Ly ®' OF GF # SIOM 00'896'SHZ v3 Zeso oleQ jo Ao
{8rc19 UNY T peoy oulpieuIag UBS £/06 ¥ L6S6) | Ul ® PUBBASD G| 00'CEY'S6E'83 £5E°L1 psIg J9ep Aiuno) ebBuoweon)
B 'OAY 1B [0 peleno 'Sy ¥ pi 4O JusWadedal o) paiwgns ¢ IoAA ‘abueyoxy
uoj ay} jo aoe|d Ul PRPPY BIOM G ' b SHOM IBUONIDDPY Z ‘2 - 6S # SIIBM
UOIYOIY 2 BISIA BIUOW @ PSIED0T “LE IBM 00°186°2/6'1L% 6L¥'2 ousIq I8l AJUnoD) BISIA SJUOW

L UQNR20TR aweN Jooload

9607, | Aaioede Sen|ioe JUoLIESIL 601

ZTEVEZPO'ZLS

7T'868'v08% | - aul aukig VNl
Aemasid 09 00°000'v6Y'L$ 0002 101381 sadlAlag Agunwiwio) edning

BpueMiz @ pejedo ueid Jusuness] Jajep abueyoxg uoj uapiebes| g Jeboy
Uiy ' BDUOWEIN] ©) pajedsT ‘v [[OANES HOM 00°00Z'8zZ%'1$ e oireuQ jo A
euowey 1§ AW SjiiH oUD @ peesoT (0Z# 11I9M) iIPM Ja1siiiad 00'8€6'9¢E'1S . gvy'L SiliH oulyd 4o AnD
ulejunop g YILIN @ pejedo ‘Ajijde4 sbueyoxg uof | ON lueld 00'v90°92°2$ L00'e pueidn jo And
00'€b0'2L0' LS 651} ouly) Jo Ao
UoSUSE B 8pIdA Ofed D) PAIEOOT 'EE IIPM 00002 62518 Pre T PIISIG 101 AUNGS BISIA BIUOH
0zuaJo Ueg § 1siid @ 00°000°00.° 1% 0002 BUOWOJ JOo AID

psjeac 0sfoid ucisuedxg pue apeifidn A0S |eACWISY SleumN aBuBLoXD uoy
e Annoed

[eAOWAY a_mb_z_ aBueyoxg uoj

H Hqigxy

SAILAVA ONILVHAdO ¥ SALLITID VY IWVIDO0N 10 NOLLITHOSAd




